
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

18 September 2014 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

John Wood (Vice-Chair) 
David Durant (Chairman) 
John Glanville 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
Garry Pain 
Dilip Patel 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

James Goodwin 01708 432436 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Committee, 18 September 2014 

 
 

 

 
 

What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function 
to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and 
scrutiny committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they 
each meet to consider issues of local importance. 
 
They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers; 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services;  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account; and 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The Crime and Disorder Committee considers issues by receiving information from, 
and questioning, Cabinet Members, officers and external partners, particularly the 
Responsible Authorities, i.e. Metropolitan Police, Metropolitan Police Authority, Fire 
and Rescue Authorities, and Primary Care Trusts,  to develop an understanding of 
proposals, policy and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they 
believe will improve performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 
Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much 
greater detail. These groups typically consist of between 3-6 Members and the 
review period can last for anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the 
Members to comprehensively examine an issue through interviewing expert 
witnesses, conducting research and site visits. Once the topic group has finished its 
work it will send a report to the Committee that created it and it will often suggest 
recommendations to the executive.  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
The areas scrutinised by the Committee are in exercise of the functions conferred by 
the Police and Justice Act 2006, Section 19-22 and Schedules 8 & 9. 
 

 



Crime & Disorder Committee, 18 September 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 15 July 2014 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE  
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Borough Commander on: 

• General Performance: 

• Use of Body cameras; 

• Lessons learnt from Rotherham Inquiry: 

• Increase in terrorism threat level – What does it mean for Havering? 
 
 

6 REVIEW OF THE WORK OF THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD.  
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Chairman of the Safer Neighbourhood Board. 

 
 

7 YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE  
 
 To receive an oral report from officers. 

 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Committee, 18 September 2014 

 
 

 

8 PROPOSED TOPIC GROUP: ENGAGEMENT WITH YOUNG PEOPLE IN CRIME 
PREVENTION  

 
 To consider the establishment of a Topic Group to look at how the council and its 

partners engage with young people involved in crime. 
 

9 COMMUNITY PAYBACK  
 
 To consider the attached report. 

 

10 ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN LETTER. (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 To consider the attached and identify any issues for further investigation. 

 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CRIME & DISORDER COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
15 July 2014 (7.30  - 9.30 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors David Durant (Chairman), John Wood (Vice-Chair), John Glanville, Dilip 
Patel and Linda Van den Hende  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Garry Pain 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2010 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

2 INTRODUCTION TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
We were advised that under Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 
‘Every local authority shall ensure that it has a committee (the “crime and 
disorder committee”) with power –  

a) To review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in 
connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities of their 
crime and disorder functions; 

b) To make reports or recommendations to the local authority with 
respect to the discharge of those functions.’ 

 
“The responsible authorities” means the bodies and persons who are 
responsible authorities within the meaning given by section 5 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 (authorities responsible for the crime and disorder 
strategies) in relation to the local authority’s area.’ 

The responsible authorities work together to protect their local communities 
from crime and to help people feel safer. They work out how to deal with 
local issues like antisocial behaviour, drug or alcohol misuse and 
reoffending. They annually assess local crime priorities and consult partners 
and the local community about how to deal with them. 

For the London Borough of Havering the ‘responsible authorities are: 

• The Metropolitan Police, 

• London Borough of Havering, 

• London Fire Brigade, 

• London Probation Trust (and its successors), and 

• Havering Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Crime & Disorder Committee, 15 July 2014 
 

 

Uniquely the Crime and Disorder Committee may require members or 
officers of the authority to attend before it to answer questions. Fortunately 
with the good working relationships built up in the Community Safety 
Partnership this power should not need to be used. 
 
We have noted the report. 
 
 

3 CRIME STATISTICS - STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT  
 
We received a presentation on the findings from the Strategic Assessment.  
 
In the eleven years ending March 2013 the borough had seen a fall in 
Notifiable offences from a high of 22,165 in 2003/4 to 16,438 in 2012/13. 
Long term trends indicated that violence during the night time economy, 
serious youth violence, weapon enabled crime and robbery, amongst others 
was declining, whilst burglary from a dwelling, theft from motor vehicles and 
alcohol related incidents were on the increase. 
 
Worryingly sexual offences, domestic violence and hate crime had all seen 
increased levels of crime being recorded and reported by police in Havering. 
 
Whilst rates of alcohol related crimes have risen over the past five years, in 
contrast to the national and regional trend, alcohol related violence 
associated with the night time economy had fallen.  
 
Over 25% of those committing crime in Havering reside outside the 
borough. 
 
We expressed concern that since the introduction of the new local policing 
model they no longer see neighbourhood police on the streets. The Borough 
Commander informed us that since the introduction of the new policing 
model crime had reduced by 8.7%. The Safer Neighbourhood Teams were 
organised in clusters and their hours of operation had been stretched to 
match the time of crimes. This did tend to mean the teams were less visible 
but were proving to be more successful in reducing crime. 
 
The Borough Commander advised that since the new policing model had 
been introduced the fear of crime had risen despite the new system being 
more effective in reducing crime. The question for the police was how do we 
tackle the increase in fear of crime, without reducing the effectiveness of the 
policing. He did inform us that the Metropolitan Police would be reviewing 
the effectiveness of the new policing model later this year. 
 
In response to questions from the committee the Borough Commander 
advised that havering Police were 20% under strength in detectives but 20% 
over in P.C.’s. The down side was however that many of the P.C.’s were 
new. There were some areas of concern: 
 
 

Page 2



Crime & Disorder Committee, 15 July 2014 
 

 

• Criminal damage where there had been a slight increase; 

• Theft from person which had increased and there was a need to 
achieve a significant reduction to meet targets; 

• Violence with injury – the police had seen an increase in domestic 
abuse, but they had also seen an increase in reporting; 

• We had seen an increase in third party reporting.  
 
We were advised that having considered the findings of the Strategic 
Assessment the Havering Community Safety Partnership had adopted the 
following strategic priorities and cross-cutting themes: 

• Strategic Priorities 
o Serious Acquisitive Crime (Burglary Dwelling and Vehicle 

Crime) 
o Violence against Women & Girls (includes Domestic and 

Sexual Violence) 
o Town Centres and Public Spaces 

• Cross Cutting Themes 
o Community engagement and public confidence 
o Managing Offenders in the community. 

 
We have noted the report and thanked officers for the presentation. 
 
 

4 UPDATE ON TRANSFORMING REHABILITATION (PROBATION 
REFORMS)  
 
We were advised that the services provided by the London Probation Trust 
had been divided between two
[...]
stic Violence.   
 
We were also pleased to note that the liaison between Homes and Housing 
and Children and Learning was working well. 
 
 

6 PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE FOR 2014/15 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
We have considered the draft work programme submitted for our 
consideration and adopted the plan as set out below: 
 

18 September, 
2014 

20 November, 
2014 

3 February, 
2015 

19 March, 
2015 

22 April, 
2015 

Crime statistics 
and 
Metropolitan 
Police update 

Work of the 
Neighbourhood 
Policing teams 
and Ward 
Panels 

Crime 
statistics 
and 
Metropolitan 
Police 
update 

Update on 
progress 
of MOPAC 
funded 
projects 

Crime 
statistics 
and 
Metropolitan 
Police 
update 

Review of the 
work of the 
Safer 
Neighbourhood 
Board 

Update on the 
new ASB 
powers 

Update on 
Community 
payback 

Update on 
the impact 
of the new 
Licencing 
Strategy 

Annual 
report 

Engagement 
with young 
people 
engaged in 
criminal 
behaviour        
(Topic Group) 

Update on 
progress of 
MOPAC 
funded projects 

Report on 
crime over 
the 
Christmas 
and New 
year period 

Potential 
Topic 
Group : 
Burglary 

Crime 
statistics 
and 
Metropolitan 
Police 
update 

  Partnership 
work to 
tackle Crime 
& Disorder. 

  

 
 

7 VISIT TO ROMFORD AND HORNCHURCH TOWN CENTRES  
 
The Chairman of the Licensing Committee indicated that it would be a good 
idea if the visit to Romford and Hornchurch Town Centres included an invite 
to the members of the Licencing Committee. Once the school holidays were 
other we have asked officers to make the necessary arrangements. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Crime & Disorder Committee, 15 July 2014 
 

 

8 STREET PASTORS  
 
Officers advised that the Street Pastors now operated in Romford, on Friday 
and Saturday night and in Hornchurch on Friday nights. 
 
 

9 CASHLESS BUSES  
 
We have questioned whether the introduction of cashless buses creates a 
public safety issue.  Officers advised that across London less than 1% of 
fares was paid in cash. The percentage in outer London was slightly higher. 
 
Although it was not advertised there was provision for someone without 
sufficient credit to speak to the driver or guard to ensure they reached their 
destination safely. Bus drivers were briefed on how to deal with vulnerable 
persons. 
 
We could ask the transport providers to monitor the effect and monitor the 
number of code red situations.  
 
It was agreed to review the situation in six months time. 
 
 

10 SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD  
 
We reiterated our concerns at the decision of the Safer Neighbourhood 
Board to hold its meetings in private.  We believe that all the meetings 
should be open to the public to ensure transparency. 
 
Officers explained the support structure for the Safer Neighbourhood Board 
with public involvement available at Ward panel level. The Ward Panel 
chairs then meet at cluster level and elect a represent to serve and report to 
the Safer Neighbourhood Board.  
 
Officers further advised that there was a lot less funding available to support 
the Safer Neighbourhood Board and this had to be taken in to account in 
organising meetings. 
 
Initial results suggest that under the new structure the police were under 
greater scrutiny with MOPAC providing the Safer Neighbourhood Board with 
quarterly data. 
 
The work plan envisaged the Chair of the Safer Neighbourhood Board 
attending our next meeting to provide an update on the work of the Board. 
We have noted the officers comments. 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

Page 7



Crime & Disorder Committee, 15 July 2014 
 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

ADJUDICATION & REVIEW 
COMMITTEE 
6 August 2014 

 

  

Subject Heading: 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN – 
Annual Letter, for 2013-14 

 

CMT Lead: 
 

Helen Edwards, Director Legal & 
Governance 

 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Grant Soderberg, Committee Officer 
01708 433091 
grant.soderberg@onesource 

 

Policy context: 
 
 
 

Ombudsman commentary on complaints 
presented to her over the previous year to 
assist the Council to ensure good practice 
is maintained  

 

Financial summary: 
 

None directly associated with this report  

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment  
(EIA) been carried out? 
 

 
Not required. 

 

 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The Annual Letter from the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) was received in 
July.  The Annual Letter is the LGO’s principle means of communicating a 
summary of its activity with every authority (361- not just local councils these days) 
across England and provides a break-down of complaints referred to her 
throughout the year.   
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 9



Adjudication & Review Committee, 6 August 2014 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
1. That the Committee note the contents of the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter. 
 

2. That the Committee decide whether the Letter should be sent to the Chairmen 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and their comments sought. 
 

3. The Committee decide whether a letter of response should be sent to the 
Local Government Ombudsman about this year’s letter. 
 

4. The Committee decide whether the statistics provided by the LGO should be 
published on Calendar Brief along with the in-house commentary. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Background: 
 
1. The Annual Letter has become the usual method of formally communicating 

with councils over the past few years.  In previous years the Letter contained 
information to the Chief Executive and Council which was pertinent to Havering 
– including comments on some “significant” cases as well as an evaluation of 
trends, both in the borough 
[...]
tics on the complaints made to the Local

Government Ombudsman (LGO) about your authority for the year ended 31 March 2014.

This is the first full year of recording complaints under our new business model so the figures

will not be directly comparable to previous years. This year’s statistics can be found in the

table attached.

A summary of complaint statistics for every local authority in England will also be included in

a new yearly report on local government complaint handling. This will be published alongside

our annual review letters on 15 July. This approach is in response to feedback from councils

who told us that they want to be able to compare their performance on complaints against

their peers.

For the first time this year we are also sending a copy of each annual review letter to the

leader of the council as well as to the chief executive. We hope this will help to support

greater democratic scrutiny of local complaint handling and ensure effective local

accountability of public services. In the future we will also send a copy of any published

Ombudsman report to the leader of the council as well as the chief executive.

Developments at the Local Government Ombudsman

At the end of March Anne Seex retired as my fellow Local Government Ombudsman.

Following an independent review of the governance of the LGO last year the Government

has committed to formalising a single ombudsman structure at LGO, and to strengthen our

governance, when parliamentary time allows. I welcome these changes and have begun the

process of strengthening our governance by inviting the independent Chairs of our Audit and

Remuneration Committees to join our board, the Commission for Administration in England.

We have also recruited a further independent advisory member.

Future for local accountability

There has been much discussion in Parliament and elsewhere about the effectiveness of

complaints handling in the public sector and the role of ombudsmen. I have supp

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

18 September 2014 (7.30  - 9.30 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors John Wood (Vice-Chair), David Durant (Chairman), John Glanville, 
Linda Van den Hende and Dilip Patel 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Garry Pain 
 
 
 
11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

12 YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Keith Darvill addressed the 
Committee on concerns which had been raised with him concerning the way 
Barking and Dagenham had provided the Youth Offending Service since 
October 2012. 
  
Councillor Darvill had indicated that he was happy to support the proposal to 
bring the management of the Youth Offending Service back in house. 
However, he wished to highlight one particular area of the service which in 
his opinion had been poorly managed by the London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham. This was the process around the management of Referral 
Orders. 
  
When the court makes a referral order the young offender is referred to a 
youth offender panel. The initial panel meeting, which the young offender is 
required to attend, and which parents or carers may be required to attend, 
should be held within 20 working days of the order being made.  

Youth offender panels must comprise at least two volunteers who are 
representative of the local community, plus a member of the youth offending 
team, who should act as an adviser. The community panel members should 
take the lead in the panel meeting and one of them will chair; the youth 
offending team panel adviser should provide background information and 
advice to the community panel members. 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 September 2014 
 

 

Prior to the move of the service to barking and Dagenham there had been a 
post of Co-ordinator for Referrals. This post had been removed from the 
establishment and problems began. 

On many occasions only one volunteer was appointed to serve on the Panel 
and support was provided by either an Education specialist or a Social 
Worker. Since the move to Barking and Dagenham no training had been 
made available to keep the volunteers up to date and there had been no 
attempt to recruit new volunteers, 

At the Panel hearings, contracts had been written out in hand writing rather 
than properly prepared and volunteers had raised concern at the location 
and security of the premises used for the Panel meetings.  

After Councillor Darvill had addressed the Committee, the Chairman invited 
a member of the public to address the meeting. This member of the public 
was one of the Volunteer members and he confirmed what Councillor Darvill 
had said. Prior to 2012 the Volunteer panel members had met on a quarterly 
basis to discuss issues. After 2012 this never happened.  

Volunteers were advised that they needed additional training but this was 
never followed up. 

Since the service moved back in house Panel Meetings had been cancelled 
if two volunteers were not available. 

The Chairman advised the Committee that he did not believe it was the role 
of this committee to look back and investigate what had gone wrong. The 
Committee should be looking to officers for an assurance that the problems 
had been identified and steps taken to rectify matters and ensure the 
problems do not reoccur. 

Officers admitted to the Committee that Barking and Dagenham had failed 
to provide adequate resources to ensure the Referral Order process had 
worked correctly. Bringing the service back in-house provided the 
opportunity to rectify these failings and steps were already being taken to 
address all the issues. The Council had already initiated a recruitment 
procedure to identify new volunteers. A comprehensive training programme 
was being introduced for both new and existing volunteers.  Support was 
being provided to the Panels and the volunteers. 

The Committee welcomed these initiatives and asked officers to report back 
in six months’ time on how the process was running once everything was in 
place. 

The Committee wished to receive a report on the entirety of the work of the 
Youth Offending Service so they could see how the referral order process 
fitted in with its work and receive an assurance that it was adequately 
resourced to meet the boroughs needs. 

 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 September 2014 
 

 

13 METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE  
 
1. Rotherham 

 
The Borough Commander advised us of the steps being taken locally and 
London wide to ensure the errors made in Rotherham do not happen here. 
 
We were advised that in Havering we had been one of the first boroughs to 
introduce the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and more recently 
had combined both the Adult and Children’s MASH’s to ensure an even 
greater integration. In addition we had introduced the Multi-Agency Sexual 
Exploitation meetings to look at in particular Young people at risk of sexual 
exploitation. 
 
The Police had no evidence locally that any one group was targeting 
another. However, they were aware of a number of young females who 
were associated with gangs. The Police and partners were working to 
ensure the young girls did not get sexually exploited. 
 
Another area being targeted by the police was frequently missing persons. 
i.e. young people who go missing for a period of time and then return home, 
only to disappear again. Every morning the police met to identify such 
persons and priority was given to finding them. Part of the police’s role was 
to find out why the missing persons had left. 
 
London wide the Metropolitan Police were contacting all hotels, licensed 
premises and cab companies asking them to keep an eye open for any 
pattern which may indicate the sexual exploitation on young people.  
 
The Police regularly briefed the lead member on their activities. 
 
2. Performance 

 
We have noted that the performance against targets was green across the 
board, with three exceptions. These were: 
 

 Criminal damage – the increase was confined to the north of the 
Borough; 

 Theft from person – one event the We R Festival had accounted for 
103 incidents making it virtually impossible to meet the target; 

 Violence with Injury – this was up across London and was down to a 
great extent to the change in definition. 

 
With regard to resources the borough was short 24 Detective Constables 
but 33 over strength in Police Constables. Public confidence was up by 5% 
to 63%. 
 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 September 2014 
 

 

3. Body Cameras 
 
The Borough Commander advised that he has 52 body cameras available 
to his officers. It was early days in there use and so far officers had found 
that the use of the cameras tend to calm people down. It was explained to 
people that the camera evidence was going to be used in evidence. One of 
the outcomes so far was less complainants against officers. 
 
When an officer interviews a victim they will turn off the camera if the person 
does not wish to be recorded. Unless required as evidence in a criminal 
proceeding the recording is stored for 31 days then deleted. 
 
4. Terrorism 
 
Since the Government increased the Terrorism Threat alert no section 60 
notices had been issued in Havering. There had been no direction to 
increase the frequency of Stop and Search. Officers were being asked to be 
more vigilant. 
 
The Committee noted the Borough Commanders’ report. 
 
 

14 REVIEW OF THE WORK OF THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD.  
 
Trevor Meers, Chairman of the Havering Safer Neighbourhood Board 
attended the meeting to give a progress report on the work of the Board 
since it’s’ creation. The Board had made significant progress and there had 
been  two meetings of the Board since April. Councillor Linda Van den 
Hende had been elected Vice-Chairman. 
  
TM advised that a priority for the Board was to re-invigorate the work of the 
Ward panels. The need is to get local people involved, local people 
determining local priorities. 
  
Havering was the first borough to receive approval for their funding from 
MOPAC.  
  
The Safer Neighbourhood Board would be challenging both the Metropolitan 
Police and MOPAC. 
  
The decision to hold their meetings in private had been taken because they 
would be asking both the police and MOPAC awkward questions. 
Additionally they did not have the funds to hold all their meetings in public. 
They believed that real public engagement should happen at ward level.  
However, the Safer Neighbourhood Board had agreed to review their 
decision after the first year. 
  
Finally we were advised that the Safer Neighbourhood Board was 
answerable to MOPAC. 
  



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 September 2014 
 

 

We thanked Trevor Meers for his presentation. 
 

15 PROPOSED TOPIC GROUP: ENGAGEMENT WITH YOUNG PEOPLE IN 
CRIME PREVENTION  
 
We have asked officers to prepare a scoping report and arrange the first 
meeting of the proposed Topic Group before our next meeting. 
 

16 COMMUNITY PAYBACK  
 
Officers provided details of the work of the SERCO Community Payback 
Team in Havering. In April 2,307 hours had been delivered and in May 
1,535 hours. 
  
The Community Payback Team were working with StreetCare, Havering 
Homes and a number of schools. A number of new projects had been 
identified. 
  
We have noted the report. 
  
 

17 ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN LETTER.  
 
We were advised that the Annual Letter from the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) had been received in July. This provided a breakdown 
of complaints referred to the LGO throughout the year. 
  
The letter had been referred to each Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
see if there were any areas which required scrutiny. 
  
Having ascertained that the work of the Community Safety Partnership had 
not been the subject of any complaints to the LGO we have noted the 
report. 
 

18 TOWN CENTRE VISITS.  
 
We have instructed officers to make the necessary arrangements for 
members of this Committee and the Licencing Committee to visit both 
Romford and Hornchurch Town Centre to see how the various partners 
were responding to the issues raised by the night time economy. 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


